New Bioactive Rosigenin Analogues and Aromatic Polyketide Metabolites from
the Freshwater Aquatic Fungus Massarina tunicata
Hyuncheol Oh,† Dale C. Swenson,† James B. Gloer,*,† and Carol A. Shearer‡
Department of Chemistry, University of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa 52242, and Department of Plant Biology,
University of Illinois, Urbana, Illinois 61801
Received July 25, 2002
Four new rosigenin analogues (massarigenins A-D; 1-4) and two new aromatic polyketide-derived
secondary metabolites (massarinins A and B; 6, 7) and have been isolated from the freshwater aquatic

likely derived from the polyketide pathway. The structure
of massarinin A (6) is analogous to that of arugosin E (10),16
and the numbering system shown for 6 and 7 was chosen
to be consistent with the numbering system for arugosins
A-C.18 It has been suggested that the arugosins are
derived from cleavage of an anthraquinone/anthrone pre-
cursor,19,20 and biosynthetic studies of similar compounds
support this hypothesis.21,22 Although several representa-
tives of this class have been reported,16,18-20 arugosin E (10)
is the only previously described member that possesses a
2,2-dimethylchromene unit as found in 6-7.16 The isoben-
zofuran skeleton in massarinin B (7) could be envisioned
as forming via adjustment of oxidation state and cyclization
reactions of the aldehyde (C-19) and ketone (C-1) groups
present in 6. Isobenzofuran (and tetrahydroisobenzofura-
none) units are precedented among natural products,23 but
are not common.
The known compound 11 [4-(2-hydroxybutynoxy)benzoic
acid] was also isolated from M. tunicata in this investiga-
tion. This compound has been previously reported only as
a metabolite of an unidentified soil fungus.24 The structure
was independently confirmed by NMR, MS, and IR analy-
sis, although it afforded distinctive results in some of the
Table 4. NMR Data for Massarinins A (6) and B (7)
6a 7b
C# δΗ (mult., J)c δC HMBC (C#)d δΗ (mult., J)c δC sel. INEPT (C#)c
1 200.6 152.0
2 128.9 119.6
3 (OH) 9.71 (s) 149.0 2, 3 198.8
4 7.04 (s) 124.3 1, 2, 3, 6, 20 2.70 (dd; 17, 3.6) 45.1 2, 3, 5, 6, 20
2.40 (dd; 17, 10)
5 132.6 2.29 (m) 39.1 3, 6, 7, 20
6 154.1 4.59 (br d; 7.5) 69.1 2, 4, 5, 7, 19, 20
7 126.8 128.8
8 (OH) 12.77 (s) 162.6 8, 9, 13 7.96 (s) 156.8 8, 9, 13
9 6.44 (d; 8.1) 108.8 8, 11, 13 6.62 (d; 8.1) 112.5
10 7.18 (d; 8.1) 133.5 8, 12, 14 6.98 (d; 8.4) 129.4
11 112.5 115.7
12 154.3 153.0
13 111.2 109.5
14 6.24 (d; 9.9) 121.4 10, 11, 12, 16 6.26 (d; 9.6) 121.9
15 5.42 (d; 9.9) 126.8 11, 16 5.48 (d; 9.9) 128.3
16 76.8 77.0
17 0.86 (s) 26.7 15, 16 1.37 (s) 27.7
18 0.86 (s) 26.7 15, 16 1.37 (s) 27.8
19 10.15 (s) 190.0 2, 7 7.5 (d; 1.2) 138.5 1, 2, 7
20 2.28(s) 15.1 4, 5, 6 1.15 (d; 6.3) 17.2
21 3.80 (s) 63.4 6 -
a DMSO-d6. b CDCl3. c 300 MHz. d 600 MHz (1H dimension).
76 Journal of Natural Products, 2003, Vol. 66, No. 1 Oh et al.
NMR experiments (e.g., initially misleading DEPT data)
by virtue of the large (52 Hz) heteronuclear 2J-value
observed between H-4′ and C-3′. To determine the absolute